Memorandum Circular No. 98 - 03 April 22, 1998

SUBJECT: COMELEC Resolution No. 3019

In accordance with COMELEC Resolution No. 3019 which deputizes the Department for the purpose of utilizing transportation and communication facilities in connection with the May 11, 1998 elections, the following guidelines are hereby promulgated.

- 1. All Regional Executive Directors shall immediately coordinate with the Regional Director of the COMELEC to provide a list of transportation and communications facilities (base radio) which the latter can use during the election period.
- 2. As mutually agreed upon by the RED and the COMELEC Regional Director, the vehicle(s)) and its driver(s) shall be entrusted to the COMELEC Regional Official for Operations who will acknowledge receipt of the same.

 If any radio communications system of the Region/PENRO/
 - CENRO shall be utilized by COMELEC, the same shall remain with its base. The radio operators shall however give priority to messages from the DENR and the COMELEC.
- 3. Gasoline, oil/lubricants that will be utilized by the vehicles temporarily seconded shall be borne by the COMELEC.

This Order takes effect immediately and shall remain in force until the end of the election period.

(Sgd.) VICTOR O. RAMOS

Secretary